Rationalization Payments (65)   (55)

Other 5(a) (65)   (57)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities (GAAP) (538)$   (451)$

Capital Expenditures (259)   (318)

Free Cash Flow (non-GAAP) (797)$   (769)$

Cash Flows from Investing Activities (GAAP) 432$   (231)$

Cash Flows from Financing Activities (GAAP) 211$   661$

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Q1 2025   -   28
Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
FIRST QUARTER 2025

Terms: in millions, except per share amounts

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated

Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear

Forward Costs

Pension

Settlement

Charges

Asset and

Other Sales

As

Adjusted

Net Sales  $   4,253  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   4,253
Cost of Goods Sold   3,513   (43)   -   -   -   3,470

Gross Margin   740   43   -   -   -   783

SAG   650   (3)   (2)   -   -   645
Rationalizations   81   (81)   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   115   -   -   -   -   115
Other (Income) Expense   25   -   (5)   (4)   -   16
Net (Gain) Loss on Asset Sales   (262)   -   -   -   262   -

[…]

Minority Interest   3   1   -   -   -   4

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   115  $   103  $   5  $   3  $   (237)  $   (11)

EPS  $   0.40  $   0.36  $   0.02  $   0.01  $   (0.83)  $   (0.04)

Q1 2025   -   29
Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
FIRST QUARTER 2024

Terms: in millions, except per share amounts

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated

Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear

Forward Costs

Debica Fire

Impact

Asset and

Other Sales

Indirect Tax

Settlements

and Discrete

Tax Items

Pension

Settlement

Charges

(Credits)

As

Adjusted

Net Sales  $   4,537  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   4,537
Cost of Goods Sold   3,715   (43)   -   (14)   -   8   -   3,666
Gross Margin   822   43   -   14   -   (8)   -   871

SAG   696   (8)   (28)   -   -   -   -   660
Rationalizations   22   (22)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   126   -   -   -   -   -   -   126
Other (Income) Expense   28   -   -   -   (8)   2   5   27